return on
capital

12.4 %   11.5 %   7.8 %   12.2 %   11.3 %   8.0 %

Cost of
capital

6.1 %   5.1 %   19.6 %   6.1 %   5.2 %   17.3 %

Economic
profit

$ 84.0   $ 67.3   24.8 %   $ 155.5   $ 125.8   23.6 %

Diluted
weighted
average
shares
outstanding

19,472,164   19,463,521   0.0 %   19,471,959   19,615,849   -0.7 %

Adjusted
net income
per diluted
share

$ 6.95   $ 5.22   33.1 %   $ 13.06   $ 9.88   32.2 %

Economic profit increased 24.8% and 23.6% for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, as compared to the same periods in 2017.  Economic
profit is a function of the return on capital in excess of the cost of capital and the amount of capital invested in the business.  The following table
summarizes the impact each of these components had on the changes in economic profit for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, as
compared to the same periods in 2017:

Year over Year Change in
Economic Profit
For the Three Months Ended
June 30, 2018

(In
millions)

As
Reported

Impact
of
2017
Tax

Excluding
Impact of
2017 Tax
Act

Act
Increase
in
adjusted
average
capital

$ 18.4   $ —   $ 18.4

Increase
(decrease)
in
adjusted
return on
capital

11.7   30.3   (18.6 )

Increase
in cost of
capital

(13.4 )   (10.7 )   (2.7 )

Increase
(decrease)
in
economic
profit

$ 16.7   $ 19.6   $ (2.9 )

Year over Year Change in
Economic Profit
For the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2018

(In
millions)

As
Reported

Impact
of
2017
Tax
Act

Excluding
Impact of
2017 Tax
Act

Increase
in
adjusted
average
capital

$ 31.7   $ —   $ 31.7

Increase
(decrease)
in
adjusted
return on
capital

22.5   56.8   (34.3 )

Increase
in cost of
capital

(24.5 )   (20.7 )   (3.8 )

Increase
(decrease)
in
economic
profit

$ 29.7   $ 36.1   $ (6.4 )

The increase in economic profit for the three months ended June 30, 2018, as compared to the same period in 2017, was primarily the result of the
following:

A decrease in our estimated long-term effective income tax rate from 37% to 23% due to the enactment of the 2017 Tax
Act in December 2017, which increased our adjusted return on capital by 230 basis points and increased our cost of
capital by 80 basis points.
An increase in our adjusted average capital of 27.5% due to growth in our loan portfolio.
A decrease in our adjusted return on capital of 130 basis points (excluding the impact of the 2017 Tax Act) primarily as a